

No. 01-595

---

---

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

*v.*

ANGELA RUIZ

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL CHERTOFF  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

JONATHAN L. MARCUS  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional provision involved .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	6
Argument:	
Respondent’s rights were not violated by the govern- ment’s refusal to recommend a downward departure after her rejection of the plea agreement .....	9
I. A criminal defendant does not have a constitutional right to obtain material exculpatory information from the prosecution before pleading guilty .....	10
A. A defendant does not have a constitutional right under <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> to obtain material exculpatory information from the prosecution before pleading guilty .....	10
B. A defendant may enter an intelligent and voluntary plea without receiving material exculpatory information from the prosecution ..	14
C. Requiring the prosecution to disclose material exculpatory information to all defendants before they plead guilty would impose serious costs on the criminal justice system .....	24
II. A criminal defendant may validly waive any right he may have to obtain material exculpatory information before pleading guilty .....	33
Conclusion .....	35
Appendix .....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985) .....	24
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977) .....	13, 31
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978) .....	13
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998) .....	18, 19, 31
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969) .....	20, 33, 34
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	4, 7, 10
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970) .....	7, 16, 17, 18, 19, 30, 31
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) .....	4, 10, 11
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985) .....	22, 23
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938) .....	33
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	12, 30
<i>Matthew v. Johnson</i> , 201 F.3d 353 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 830 (2000) .....	13
<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969) .....	20
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970) .....	8, 18, 20, 23
<i>Menna v. New York</i> , 423 U.S. 61 (1975) .....	7, 13, 34
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970) .....	14, 16
<i>Orman v. Cain</i> , 228 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>Ricketts v. Adamson</i> , 483 U.S. 1 (1987) .....	33
<i>Roviaro v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 53 (1957) .....	28
<i>Sanchez v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 1448 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	5
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971) .....	24
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	22
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) .....	12
<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973) .....	19, 23
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	11, 21, 22, 29
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) .....	11, 12, 24
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989) .....	12, 19
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 844 F.2d 1397 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	29
<i>United States v. Higgs</i> , 713 F.2d 39 (3d Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 1048 (1984) .....	29

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Hyde</i> , 520 U.S. 670 (1997) .....	7, 15, 21
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968) .....	16, 18
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995) .....	9,
	32, 33, 34
<i>United States v. O’Keefe</i> , 128 F.3d 885 (5th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1078 (1998) .....	29
<i>United States v. Presser</i> , 844 F.2d 1275 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	29
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980) .....	25
<i>United States v. Singleton</i> , 165 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 527 U.S. 1024 (1999) .....	32
<i>United States v. Smith Grading &amp; Paving, Inc.</i> , 760 F.2d 257 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 1005 (1985) .....	29
<i>United States v. Timmreck</i> , 441 U.S. 780 (1979) .....	31
<i>United States v. Valencia-Lucena</i> , 925 F.2d 506 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	29
<i>Van Moltke v. Gillies</i> , 332 U.S. 708 (1948) .....	23
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977) .....	14, 21, 28, 29
Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. V (Due Process Clause) .....	1, 14, 21, 24, 25, 28, 33
Amend. VI .....	22, 23
Jencks Act, 18 U.S.C. 3500 .....	1, 26, 6a
18 U.S.C. 1503 .....	25
18 U.S.C. 1512 .....	25
18 U.S.C. 1513 .....	25
18 U.S.C. 3432 .....	26
18 U.S.C. 3553(e) .....	32
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1) .....	3
21 U.S.C. 952 .....	2, 3
21 U.S.C. 960 .....	2, 3
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 11 .....	1, 20, 21, 1a
Rule 11(c) .....	20, 1a

VI

Rules—Continued:	Page
Rule 11(d) .....	20, 2a
Rule 11(f) .....	16, 20, 3a
Rule 16 .....	1, 14, 26, 27, 28, 3a
Rule 16(a)(2) .....	26, 5a
United States Sentencing Guidelines § 5K1.1 (2001) .....	32
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Amendments to Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure:</i>	
<i>Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Criminal Justice of</i>	
<i>the House Judiciary Comm., 94th Cong., 1st Sess.</i>	
(1975) .....	27
<i>Amendments to Rule 32 of the Federal Rules of</i>	
<i>Criminal Procedures:</i>	
156 F.R.D. 460 (1994) .....	27
167 F.R.D. 221 (1996) .....	27
Edward S.G. Dennis, Jr., <i>The Discovery in Criminal</i>	
<i>Prosecutions: Toward Fir Fights and Just Verdicts,</i>	
68 Wash. U.L.Q. 63 (1990) .....	26, 27
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 414, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975) .....	27
H.R. Rep. No. 247, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975) .....	28
<i>Judicial Business of the United States Courts, Annual</i>	
<i>Report of the Director (2001) (&lt;<a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/judbus2000/contents.html">http://www.uscourts.gov/judbus2000/contents.html</a>&gt;)</i> .....	
	24
